consider that the entering into of the Agreement could represent a viable business
opportunity to step forward in strengthening and to further expand the Group’s existing
business segment by widening the spectrum from stone mining to the construction end
including but not limited to marble and granite installation services. In order to maximise
return to the Company and the shareholders of the Company in the long run, the Directors
believe that the Acquisition, should it be materialised, will enhance the corporate
development of the Group which will be in the best interests of the Company and its
shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below illustrate the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issuance of all the Consideration
Shares, assuming there are no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the
date of the announcement to the date of allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

the allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
Percentage

(%)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
Percentage

(%)

Wu Jing (Note) 536,832,840 23.41 536,832,840 21.53

China Marble Investment Holdings
Limited 229,169,452 9.99 229,169,452 9.19

Shanghai Jihua Logistics Limited*
(上海際華物流有限公司) 190,000,000 8.28 190,000,000 7.62

Qin Yin 168,692,160 7.36 168,692,160 6.77

Sun Haocheng 140,678,000 6.13 140,678,000 5.64

China First Capital Group Limited 126,096,000 5.50 126,096,000 5.06

The Vendor — — 200,000,000 8.02

Public shareholders 901,906,433 39.33 901,906,433 36.17

Total 2,293,374,885 100.00 2,493,374,885 100.00

Note: Wu Jing is an executive Director.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the
Acquisition are more than 25% but less than 100%, the Acquisition constitutes a major
transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules, and is subject to the
reporting, announcement and Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the
Listing Rules.

The issue of the Consideration Shares under the Agreement is subject to the Specific
Mandate to be sought from the Shareholders at the EGM.

– 9 –

As at the date of this announcement, to the best knowledge, information and belief of the